by the Board of Directors of the Company (hereinafter referred to as “the Board”) including the powers 

conferred on the Board by this resolution), consent of the members of the Company, be and is hereby 

accorded to offer, issue, and allot, from time to time, in one or more tranches, up to 10,40,000 (Ten 

Lakhs Forty Thousand) convertible warrants (“Warrants”), at a price of Rs. 156.46/- per Warrant with 

a right to the Warrant holders to subscribe for and be allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of the face value 

of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) at a premium of Rs. 146.46/- 

(Rupees One Hundred Forty-Six and Forty-Six paise Only) per share for each Warrant within a period 

of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, aggregating to Rs. 16,27,18,400/- 

by way of preferential issue on private placement basis to the below mentioned promoter and non-

[...]

17, 2026 has considered and approved all the consequential changes of the proposed issue. 

Accordingly, the board has taken note the ineligibility of one of the proposed allottees of the Warrant(s) 

issue of the Company, Dhatri Software Solutions Pvt. Ltd. to whom 1,60,000 (One Lakh Sixty Thousand) 

Fully Convertible Equity Warrants were proposed to be allotted, has sold shares of Paradeep Parivahan 

Limited during the relevant pricing period, hence became ineligible for the proposed preferential issue as 

per regulation 159(1) of SEBI ICDR Regulations, 2018

[...]

The Board has further confirmed that such reduction shall not alter or prejudice the rights of 

the remaining allottees and remains in conformity subject to approvals by the Members of the Company. 

Now, the board has approved raising of funds by way of issuance of 10,40,000 (Ten Lakh Forty Thousand) 

warrants (“Warrants”) carrying options to subscribe equity shares in the ratio of 1 (One) equity share having 

face value of Rs. 10/- each at an issue price of Rs. 156.46/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Six and Forty-Six 

Paise Only) (including premium of Rs. 146.46/-) for 1 (One) Warrant, aggregating to Rs. 16,27,18,400/- 

(Rupees Sixteen Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Only) by way of 

preferential issue on private placement basis, which may be exercised in one or more tranches during the 

period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until the expiry of 18 (eighteen) months, to 

the proposed allottees, being promoter & non-promoter, (collectively referred to as the “Proposed

[...]

ICDR Regulations and the Act, are as under: -  

a) Objects of the Issue:  

The Company proposes to issue, offer and allot up to 10,40,000 (Ten Lakhs Forty Thousand) Convertible 

Warrants on a preferential basis and to raise an amount aggregating up to Rs. 16,27,18,400/- (Rupees 

Sixteen Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Only). The object of the proposed 

issuance of Convertible Warrants on a preferential basis is to mobilize funds to support the Company’s 

strategic and operational requirements. The Company intends to utilize the proceeds to be raised through 

the Preferential Issue (“Issue Proceeds”) towards the following objects:

[...]

The Company proposes to issue, offer and allot up to 10,40,000 (Ten Lakhs Forty Thousand) convertible 

warrants (“Warrants”) carrying options to subscribe equity shares in the ratio of 1 (One) equity share 

having face value of Rs. 10/- each at an issue price of Rs. 156.46/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty-Six and 

Forty-Six Paise only) (including premium of Rs. 146.46/-) for 1 (One) Warrant, aggregating to Rs. 

16,27,18,400/- 

c) Intention of promoters / directors / key managerial personnel or senior management of the  

Company to subscribe to the offer: